

City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: ORD-89:1319, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5.16.17 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS FORMERLY ORDINANCE NO. 1812 OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; TO AMEND CHAPTER 5.16.23 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, PROVIDING FOR HAND DELIVERY OF SIGNED WRITTEN NOTICES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 5.16 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; AUTHORIZING THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO DELIVER SAME AND TO ISSUE CITATION TO JONESBORO MUNICIPAL COURT; DECLARING AND EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas:

SECTION 1: Section 3 of Ordinance No 1812 is hereby amended to provide as follows:

If the owner or occupant of any lot or other real property in the City of Jonesboro shall permit any weeds grass, garbage, rubbish or other thing or condition existing upon the property to become unsightly or unsanitary, the Code Enforcement Officer shall give written notice by either hand delivery or by mail, certified addressee only to said owner and/or occupant to remove such unsanitary or unsightly condition. If the condition has not been removed and/or corrected within seven (7) days from the date of service of the above notice, or within seven (7) days of posting the same where the owner is a nonresident and his whereabouts unknown, the Code Enforcement Officer is hereby authorized to issue a summons in person citing the owner and/or occupant to Municipal Court for first offense violating of the provisions of Chapter 5.16, Jonesboro Municipal Code. Such summons will require the appearance of the owner and/or occupant and shall carry a fine of \$25.00 plus court costs. Upon failure of the owner and/or tenant to remedy said violation within 10 days of the date cited for the first offense, the Code Enforcement Officer is authorized to issue a second offense Summons in the same manner as the first offense summons, which shall carry an additional fine of \$100.00 plus court costs. Upon failure of the owner and/or tenant to remedy said violation within 10 days of the date of the second offense Summons, the Code Enforcement Officer is authorized to issue a third offense Summons in the same manner as the first offense Summons, which shall carry an additional fine of \$250.00 plus Court Costs.

SECTION 2: Chapter 5.516.23 is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.16.23 VIOLATIONS. Any owner or occupant that fails to remove all such previously listed and/or similar items after written notice to do so from the Office of the City Code Enforcement Officer, within seven (7) days after receipt of said notice, shall be in violation of this ordinance and shall be notified of said violation as described in Section 5.16.17 of this Chapter.

SECTION 3: If for any reason, any portion of this ordinance is held to be invalid, such invalidity shall in no way affect the remaining portions thereof which are valid, but such valid portions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: It is found and declared by the City Council that an emergency exists and this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, it shall take effect from and after its

File #: ORD-89:1319, Version: 1

passage and approval.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 20th day of March, 1989.